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Envimnmental Management & Engineering El\/[E offers the complete range of environ-
(EME) is composed of a group of highly skilled mental services to the client, from preacquisition
professional environmental scientists, engineers, through site review, construction, plant operation,
and businessmen dedicated to providing high qual- and final closure. All of these services are assisted by
ity basic and specialized consulting services. We take our extensive product and regulatory libraries, com-
great care to insure that this operating philosophy puter databases and our multi-disciplined staff to
permeates everything we do. Each member of our provide the following:
core group is a leader in his field whose reputation is * Project Planning & Management
that of handling tough assignments. These technical * Acquisition of Permits & Licenses
experts provide the foundation for a cost effective * General Regulatory Compliance Assistance
multi-disciplinary approach capable of handling » Environmental Audits/Reviews and
complex projects in today’s difficult business and Impact Studies
regulatory climate, from concept to completion. + Risk & Liability Assessments

* Industrial Hygiene, OSHA, Safety &

W maintain thorough, updated information Right-to-Know Programs
files on sources of environmental, engineering * Asbestos Survey, Analysis & Abatement
and related business expertise including academic * Hazardous/Toxic Waste Management
and government scientist and associate consulting * Evaluations & Closure of Surface
firms. If we don’t have the complete answer to your Impoundments
problem, we know where to find it and who to con- * Mitigation/Reclamation Technologies
tact, In short, EME is designed and committed * Geotechnical & Groundwater Services
to being totally responsive to our clients’ needs by * Underground Storage Tank Testing, Removal,
providing accurate high quality service, in a timely & Remediation
manner, and for a reasonable fee. * Laboratory Services
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£.0. Box 721900 ENERGY
Houston, Texas 77272-1 VALVE DIVISION
Phone (713) 568-2211 « Fax (713) §68-1414
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Ms. Susan Hugo ' . - 3;}7
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist = S
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency N >
Department of Environmental Health g ,.x:
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway '
Alameda, California 94502-6577
RE:

Grove Valve & Regulator Company, Emeryville, CA
Quarterly Report - 1* Quarter 1996
DRS-96-E977

Dear Ms. Hugo:
Please find two (2) copies of the above captioned report as requested in your letter of June 29, 1995. T hereby
state that, to the best of my knowledge, the report is accurate and that I concur with the conclusions and

recommendations made therein. Please contact Mr. Kevin Holloran of Environmental Management &

Engineering, Inc. (EME) at 205/940-7700 if you have any comments or questions. We appreciate your
assistance with this matter.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Regards, E 7

Kenneth G. Banks
President

KGB/Imm

enc

MISSION STATEMENT
Working iogether, with our customers and suppliers. ‘o manufaciure the best valve and reguialor products for the oil, gas, and
process industries; with a commitment to gualily, rehability, and safety, while providinrg a clean and healthy work environment.
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QUARTERLY REPORT - 1ST QUARTER 1996

Grove Valve & Regulator Company ) February 22, 1996
Emeryville, California :

L

General Information

The Grove Valve & Regulator Company (Grove) facility is situated on approximately
seven acres located at 6529 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California and has been involved
in the development, manufacture and sale of valves and pressure regulators for the oil
and gas industry. The area in which the facility is located is highly developed with
manufacturing, warchouses, commercial offices, etc. Figure 1 is a facility site location

map.

As a result of investigations of the soil and groundwater at the Grove Valve and
Regulator Company of Emeryville, California, the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested a summary of the
work to date including an overview as to whether further investigation of the site is
warranted and, if so, a proposal for such. Quarterly monitoring of groundwater and
reporting of results were also requested. Attachment 1 contains a copy of the referenced
correspondence from the ACDEH. Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.
(EME) of Birmingham, Alabama produced the report, entitled "Groundwater/Soil
Investigation Overview" and submitted it to the ACDEH in October of 1995. As
requested by the ACDEH and proposed in the above referenced report, Grove has
initiated a quarterly groundwater monitoring program.

The following is a description of the monitoring event for the first quarter of 1996 and
summary of the project results to date.
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II.

Quarterly Monitoring Activities

The sampling event was conducted on Wednesday, January 9, 1996, by Environmental
Sampling Services of Lafayette, California. Static water levels and total well depth at
the three monitoring wells were recorded and four casing volumes of water were
evacuated from each well using a centrifugal pump and dedicated hoses. In addition to
sampling each well, one duplicate sample was collected from monitoring weil #3 for
quality control purposes. A trip blank also accompanied the samples. All samples were
transported under proper chain-of-custody to the American Environmental Network
laboratory in Pleasant Hill, California for analysis for volatile organic compounds
(VOC’s). Attachment 2 is a copy of the Field Activity Report prepared by

Environmental Sampling Services.

Quarterly Monitoring Results

Upon receipt of the analytical results for the January 1996 sampling event, it became
apparent that the oil and grease parameter had been inadvertently omitted from the
analysis request and that the VOC Method 8240 had been used rather than the 8010 and
8020 methods requested by the ACDEH. Mr. Kevin Holloran of EME notified Ms.
Susan Hugo of the ACDEH of the discrepancy. Ms. Hugo stated that the parameters
which were analyzed were sufficient for this event but that the requested parameters
should be run for future quarterly monitoring events.

The analytical results of the January 1996 sampling event were consistent with those of
previous events. The trichloroethene (TCE) concentration in the sample from MW-1 (the
upgradient monitoring well) was 61 ug/L. The TCE concentration in the sample from
MW-2 was 7 ug/L. The TCE concentrations in the sample and duplicate sample from
MW-3 were 1400 and 1100 ug/L respectively. Figure 2 shows projected contaminant
contours at the site based on these results. Laboratory reports, including QC/QA data
and chain-of-custody documentation, for this event, as well as previous events, are

3
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presented as Attachment 3. Tabulated analytical results for all sampling events to date
are presented in Table 1.

Static groundwater levels recorded during the January 1996 sampling event were also
consistent with those of previous events. Groundwater flow direction and gradient is
predominantly to the west toward San Francisco Bay. Figure 3 shows the groundwater
gradient and flow direction based on these recorded levels. Tabulated historical static
groundwater level readings are presented as Table 2.

In addition to quarterly groundwater monitoring, Grove conducts semi-annual discharge
monitoring in accordance with East Bay Municipal Utilities District discharge
requirements. Groundwater which infiltrates an elevator sump is discharged to the
sanitary sewer after treatment by air-stripping. Grove collected both pre- and post-
treatment samples on December 18, 1995. The pre-treatment sample was found to
contain TCE at a concentration of 64 ug/L. The post-treatment sample did not contain
detectable concentrations of any VOC’s. As requested by Ms. Susan Hugo of the
ACDEH, the analytical reports for the discharge monitoring event are included herein
as Attachment 4.

ummary and R ndati

As mentioned previously, the results of the January 1996 monitoring event are consistent
with those of previous sampling events. Both the analytical results and static
groundwater level data continue to indicate that the groundwater contamination is a
migrating slug of TCE from an off-site source(s). TCE concentrations in the upgradient
monitoring well (MW-1) located adjacent to the facility property line, as well as in the
upgradient elevator shaft sump remain elevated. Grove proposes continued quarterly
monitoring until such time that there is a sufficient data base on which to draw further

conclusions.




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/l)
Grove Valve Regulator Co. WS-1 | W52 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-4(ID) | MW-1] MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1| MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-IR| MW-2 | MW-2 ] MW-2 | MW-2] MW-1 | MW-2
Emeryville, CA Apr-91| Apr-91| Mar-92 | Oct-92| Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 Aug-95 Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96 | Mar-92 | Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 Agﬁ:% Sep-95
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Benzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichlorebenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA
1,3 Dichlorobenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA
1,4 Dichlorobenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA
Ethylbenzene NA | NA ND NA Na ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND | ND ND ND
Toluene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
Xylene NA | NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA | ND | ND ND ND
HALOGENATED ORGANICS

Bromodichloromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND _ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NA | NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorethyl Vinyi Ether NA | NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
Chloroform NA | NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 36 ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Chiloromethane NA | NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Dibrormoechloromethane ‘NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane NA | Na ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND { ND { ND ND | ND
1,1 Dichlorecthane ND 5 ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 2 2 2 ND ND
1,2 Dichloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichloroethene 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND [ ND ND ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 20 33 24 24 15 20 12 13 i3 16 ND 2 1 2 0.9 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 3 12 8 8 5 7 ND 7 7 7 ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloropropane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
1,1,2,2 Teirachiorocthane NA | NA ND ND ND ND | WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Tetrachlorocthene NA | NA ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
1,1,1 Trichlorocthane 120 2 ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6 0.8 ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichloroethane NA { NA ND ND ND ND | WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
Trichlorocthene 160 180 103 99 o8 53 79 46 34 61 61 ND 4 3 3 5 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichlorotrifluorocthane NA | NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND
Yinyl Chloride NA | NA ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND

ND = Not Detected D = Duplicate ‘WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA =Not Analyzed R = Replicate W5-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/l)
Grove Valve Regulaior Co. W51 | W52 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW.4(D) | MW-1 | MW-1] MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 |MW-1R| MW-2 | MW-1 | MW-2 ] MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2
Emery\rllle, CA Apr-21| Apr-91 | Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 ﬂ&-’ﬁ Sep-95 | Nov-95{ Jan-96 | Mar-92 | Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 m—% Sep-95
PESTICIDES & PCB'S

Aldrin NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA [ ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
alpha-BHC NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
beta-BHC NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
delta-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA
gamma BHC NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | Na
Chlordane NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA

4,4 DDD NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | Na
2,4DDD NA | NA [ ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA { NA

4,4 DDE NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA

2,4 DDE NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA

4,4 DDT NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA

2,4 DDT NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA [ NA
Dicldrin NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA [ NA
Endosulfan 1 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endosuifan Ti NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endosulfan Suifate NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Endrin NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA
Endrin Aldchyde NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA [ NA
Heptachlor NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA { NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA [ NA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA [ NA
Mecthoxychlor NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
Toxaphene NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1016 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB1221 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1232 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1242 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | Na

PCB 1248 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1254 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1260 NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA| NA | NA | ND | ND | NA | Na | NA

oll & grease (EPAMethod 5520C) | NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA [ ~ND | ND | NA | Na | Na
Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 5520F) | NA | NA | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | Nao | WD { ND | NA | NA | NA

ND = Not Detected D = Duplicate WS5-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA =Not Analyzed R = Replicate WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ugf)
Grave Valve Regulator Co. | MW-2 | MW-2 [MW-2D | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3D | MW-3D | MW-3D
Emeryville, CA Nov-95 | Jan-96 | Mar-92 | Mar-92| Oct-52 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 AgE-SS Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96 | Sep-95 | Nov 95 | Jan 96
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Benzenw ND | ND NA ND NA | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND | ND NA ND NA | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichlorobenzene NA | NA NA ND NA | ND | ND NA NA | NA | NA NA NA NA
1,3 Dichlorehenzene NA | NA NA ND NA | ND | ND NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
1,4 Dichlorobenzens Na | Na NA ND NA | ND | ND NA NA | NA | NA NA NA NA
Ethylbenzene ND | ND NA ND NA | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND { ND NA ND NA | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Xylene ND | ND NA ND NA | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
HALOGENATED ORGANICS
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Carbon Tefrachloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND
Chloreethane ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorethyl Vinyl Ether ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ND [ ND ND 0.5 ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND { ND ND ND ND
Chloremethane ND | ND ND ND ND [ ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Dibromechioromethane ND ND ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichlorocthane ND | ND 3 0.6 07 | ND | ND | ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloroethane ND | ND ND ND 0.6 ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichloroethene ND | ND ND 2 1 1 1 ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND [ ND 2 18 13 13 28 19 ND ND | ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroeithene ND ND ND ND ND 1 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND [ ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2 Tetrachlorocthane ND | ND | ND ND { ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND
Tetrachlorcethens ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,1,1 Trichloreethane ND ! ND 0.6 0.5 0.7 ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichloroethane ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND [ ND | ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 5 7 4 1300 | 1100 | 1200 | 800 | 1400 | 1200 | 31400 | 1400 | 1200 1200 1100
Trichlorofluoremsthane ND | ND ND ND ND [ ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichloreirifluorocthane ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride ND | ND ND 5 2 3 5 ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND

ND = Not Detected D = Duplicate WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA =Not Analyzed R = Replicate WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sampie



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(vg/)
Grove Valve Regulator Co, MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2D | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3D | MW-3D | MW-3D|
Emeryville, CA Nov-95| Jan-96 | Mar-92 | Mar.92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95| Aug-95 | 8¢p-95 | Nov-95| Jan-96 | Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96
PESTICIDES & FCB'S
Aldrin NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
alpha-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
beta-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
dela-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
gamma-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chlordane NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDD NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
24DDD NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDE NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDE NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
44 DDT NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDT NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dieldrin NA NA ND ND NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan I NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan 11 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan Sulfate NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endrin NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endrin Ald¢hyde NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methoxychlor NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Toxaphene NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1016 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1221 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1232 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1142 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1248 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1260 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
oll & grease (EPA Method 55200) NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 5520F) | NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ND = Not Detected D = Duplicate WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Analyzed R = Replicate WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample



GROUNDWATER CONTOURS
AND ELEVATIONS (FEET MSL)
JANUARY 9, 1996

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & ENGINEERING INC.

Birmingham , AL Houston, TX




TABLE 2
STATIC WATER LEVEL READINGS
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY

WELL DATE TOC WLR SWL
MW-1 312192 20.72 428 16.44
3/26/92 4.89 15.83
10/15/92 7.22 13.5
8/18/95 8.52 12.2
9/14/95 6.71 14.01
11/17/95 7.03 13.69
1/9/96 6.12 14.6
MW-2 3/2/92 15.95 7.9 8.05
3/26/92 6.1 9.85
10/15/92 7.42 8.53
8/18/95 6.65 9.3
9/14/95 8.18 7.79 -
11/17/95 8.94 7.01
1/9/96 7.82 8.13
MW-3 3/2/92 18.95 9.22 7.76
3/26/92 8.38 8.6
10/15/92 9.32 7.66
8/18/95 9.28 7.7
9/14/95 9 7.95
11/14/95 8.3 7.68
1/9/98 9.08 7.87

NOTE: TOC = TOP OF CASING, FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL
WLR = WATER LEVEL READING, FEET
SWL = STATIC WATER LEVEL , FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL




Oualifications of Lead Professional

Founder and President of EME, Dr. Gene Gonsoulin has over twenty-five years of
Environmental and Natural Resource Management education and work experience and
has provided services to numerous major industry projects, industry trade organizations,
and state and federal governmental agencies. He has honed a broad array of specialized
skills that provides sound environmental and natural resource management consulting and
professional guidance for EME’s technical staff. Included in his work experience are
many years of direct employment/involvement in the oil and gas, drilling, production and
natural gas transmission industry for domestic and international operations as well as
continuing consulting work for a number of large companies both here and abroad.

Mr. Kevin Holloran, an Environmental Specialist with EME, has ten (10) years
experience in the environmental field in both the regulatory and consulting aspects of the
industry. He has extensive experience in the performance of environmental site
assessments including both regulatory research and site work in the United States,
Canada, Scotland, England and Belgium.

Ms. Robin Spencer has 15 years experience in the environmental engineering field. She
is a Certified Hazardous Materials Manager and a Registered Environmental Assessor
in the State of California.

Ms. Elyse Heilshomn is a consulting environmental engineer and a registered civil
engineer (No. C036567) in the State of California, a Certified Hazardous Materials
Manager, and a Registered Environmental Assessor. She has 18 years experience in the

environmental field as an engineer and a chemist.
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Gene Gonsoulin, Ph.D, President Kevin Holloran, Environmental Specialist
Environmental Management & Envuonmental Management &

Engineering, Inc.
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** ALAMEDA COUNTY FAX P ol
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ED cc. ﬂ; 1/ T el T
AGENCY ":1;1:- Y- gns
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director SSEN vt RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCE
June 29, L1995 R E'&:o \:a(t:u: andDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
I mpany State Water Resources Cantrol Boarg
nguu\m Ctfica Division of Claan Water Programs

Mr. Kenmeth Banks

Grove Valve and Regulator Company UST Local Qversignt Program
6529 Hollis Street 1131 Hartor Bay Parkway
Emeryville, California 394608 Alamada, CA 94502-8577

(510) 587-87C0

ove Valva and

RE: Soil and Groundwater Coptamigation at G
Emeryville, CA 94608

Regulator Company - 6522 Heollis Street,

Dear Mr. Banks:

Department of gnvironmental  Health,
s recently reviewed the Work
Investigation of Soil and
by Rebin Spencer ZIor the

The Alameda County
Eovirenmental Protection Divisicn ha
Plan -~ Status of Environmental
Groundwatsr ( April 1995 ) prepared
referenced site.

The following are issues that must re addressed ragarding the soil
and groundwater investigation at the gubject site:

1) The extent of the soil and groundwater contamination remains
undefined. The latest sampling event (April 1935} revealad that
the three on site monitoring wells detected trichloroethene
(TCE) up to 800 ppb in MW-3 which appeared to be the
downgradient well. Vinyl chloride (9 ppb) and dichlorcethene
{28 ppb) were also detected in MW-3, A work plan must ke
submitted to determine the vertical and lateral extent of the

soil and groundwater contamination.

5] The scurce of the scil and groundwatex contamination at the sics
must be identified. Review of our files for the subject site
indieated that chlorinated selvents ( 1.1,1 trichlorcethane) had

beern used at the site.

3) Menitoring well MW-4 showed 98 ppb rrichlorocethene during the
10/15/92 sampling event. Please provide any other existing
groundwater data for this well including copies of the horing
leg and menitering well construction diagram. Additicnally, the
location of the well (MW-4)} must pe identcified in the site map.

4} A1l the wells must be sampled avery quarter and analyzed for the
oy ag oil and grsase, aromatic

fsllowing target compounds: T
volatile hydxrocarbons (3020) and halogenatad volacils organlcs

(8010} .

red and incorporated in the

5) Groundwater alevatlon must e measu
ify groundwater flcw

quarterly monitering progxam Lo wver
direction at the subject site.

cluding the work plarn
Auguat 21,

Response to all the issues menticned above in
submittal must be provided to this office no latezr than

13385,
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Mr. Renneth 3anks

RE: 652% Hollis Street, Emeryville CA 94608
June 29, 19%%

Page 2 of 2

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit gquarterly
reports to this office and the following items must be incorporated
in your future reports or wcrkplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party stating the accuracy
of the report and whether he/she concurs with the conclusions
and recommendations in the report or werkplan

- gite map delineating contamiration contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigatiom / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party’s intention

- any changes in the groundwatar flow direction and gradient basec
on the measured data since the last sampling =svent must be
explained

historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in wacer levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previcus sampling events;
provide laboratory reperts (including quality control/quality
assurance} and chain of custody documentation

All reports and propesals must be submitted wnder seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professicnals invclved
with the project.

Please contact me at (510} S567-6780 if you have any questions
cencerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo E
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

e¢c: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Envirommental Eealth

Jun Makishima, Acting Chief, Envircnmental Protection
Divigion / file

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attormey’s Office

Sum Arigala, San Franciscc Bay RWQCE

Robin Spencer, 6 Via San Inigo, Orinda, C& 94563




ATTACHMENT 2 — "Field Activity Report"
Environmental Sampling
Services, January 1996




FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT
FOR
JANUARY 1996 QUARTERLY SAMPLING

- AT GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY,

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for: Grove Valve and Regulator Company
11100 W. Airport Boulevard
Stafford, TX 77477-3014

By: Environmental Sampling Services
443 Donegal Way
Lafayette, California 94549

Date Prepared: January 18, 1996

—




ENVIRONMENTAL 443 Donegal Way
SAMPLING Lafayette, CA 94549
Services (ESS) Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT
FOR JANUARY 1996 QUARTERLY
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY, EMERYVILLE, CA

ESS Personnel: Jacki Lee & Stephen Penman
Duration of Activities: January 9, 1996

Water Level Measurements

Static water level and total well depth of three monitoring well were measured prior to well
evacuation. Water level and total well depth measurements were referenced to the surveyor’s
mark on the well casing (Table 1). All readings were performed with an electrical water level
indicator.

Sampling Procedures

Three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were purged and sampied. The monitoring
wells were evacuated by using a centrifugal pump and dedicated suction hose. Following
evacuation of four casing volumes, each monitoring well was sampled for EPA Method 8240,

All samples were collected into pre-labeled, laboratory-supplied sample containers. All samples
were submitted to American Environmental Network in Pleasant Hill, California.

A length of suction hose is dedicated for each well. Each length of hose is stored in labeled
plastic bags and kept on site for future use.

QA/QC

As directed by Grove Vaive and Regulator, one QA/QC sample was collected. A duplicate of
monitoring well, MW-3 was collected and [abeled “MW-3-DUP”. In addition, a travel blank for
EPA Method 8240 was supplied by the laboratory. The trip blank remained with sample
containers throughout the sampling event. All samples were inserted into glass protection
material, sealed in ziplock bags, and placed in a chilled ice chest for storage and shipment.

page 1 of 3




ENVIRONMENTAL 443 Donegal Way
SAMPLING Lafayette, CA 94549
Services (ESS) Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108
m

Chain of Custody (COC) Forms
All sampling and sample handling were conducted under strict chain of custody procedures.

The COC included an analysis request section, sample date and time, and well identification.
A carbon copy of the COC is enclosed.

A copy of the resuits are to be faxed to Environmental Management and Engineering Inc,,
attention Gene Gonsoulin at (205)940-7701, as requested by Grove Valve and Regulator Co.

Disposal of Purged Groundwater

The Groundwater generated from well purging was discharged and stored into three 55
gallon drums, and labeled by Environmental Sampling Services’ personnel,

All work was performed under satisfactory workmanship and according to Grove Valve and
Regulator’s directive.

Table 1
Chain of Custody
Well Sample Log Sheets

page 2 of 3




ENVIRONMENTAL 443 Donegal Way
SAMPLING Lafayette, CA 94549
Services (ESS) Tel{Fax: (510) 372-8108

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF JANUARY 1996 QUARTERLY
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY,
EMERYVILLE, CA

well I.D. Initial Water Total Total Gallons Equivalent

Level (ft) Well Depth Removed Casing

(measured (fv) Votume

1/9/96)
MW-1 6.12 2494 51 4.2
Mw-2 7.82 24.32 53 5.0
MWwW-3 9.08 24.84 50 4.9

page 3 of 3




in atio . - - _ - - -
s oo GnoVE VALvE 1 Frauhis o, AT i e n e O, Y Page of
Address; Hco W, A Ll ptvE, 0 Vmce;:ll Roﬂds’ :::3398;1':“9}(::)'{'}. cAYs REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
2L Lok VEXAS 174773044 F:’;"ém:m o Lo Job Nt
. 2ill Tafl4 -1 ab Job Number, .
Contact: . Lab Destination: Pleasint Hil
All. Conlact:
Dale Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Invoice To: Lab Conlact:
g ko 3 o Date Results Required: _Mo¢ "‘f""' TAT
T b heselfr ke, _ ' cane ay U Date Report Required: _sc¢ item 2
Cowtioegn Al *"ﬂwlv'y"ra-- AR Yoo s 314 Client Phone No.: 12) s¢8 - =211
Al Cere Genconlin at ¢ Client FAX No.: {7420 6w - T4
(i) dae-170)
= ANALYSIS
Send Repont To@ org g_'.i(CircIe ona) [ /
Client P.O. No.: Mﬂb Client Project |.D. No.:
Sample Team Mamber (s) ¢ ¢ 1 e P IR T s e
<
Lab Client Sample Air Date/ | q5rnple No. | Type | / &
Number identificalion Volume Time Typs* Pres. ol of W
Collacted Cont.] Cont. ' Comments / Hazards
PwW . L b Wiz | 3 et 12 |voe | x '
MW -2 Y jaos | 3 14 i (e [ %
M -2 DY Yol 1805 3 L 2 lved I x
MW - 2 IYIE el |2 fwoc [y
Travel Blanle e o | 3 el | 2 v Ix
£
Aelinguished by;- L p- _/' DATE . TIME Received by: } . ) ,DATE TIME
(Signature) M \afié 1oy |Sanetwer 4 (W AR Btac ™ Ty \" e (4
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Receivedby: DATE TIME
{Signature) (Signature)
RAelinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
(Signature) {Signature)
Method of Shipment Lab Comments

“Sample lype (Specily): 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF 2] 25mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 pm poiycarb. filter

4) PVC filter, diam.
10) Other

pore size

COPIES  WHITE - JOBFILE

PINK - CLIENT

5) Charcoal tube 6) Silica gel tube  7) Waler 8) Soil 9) Bulk Sample
1) Ciher ______
YEULOW PROIFCT FILE



Environmental Sampling Services |well Identiﬁcatiﬁz_m&’ o]

WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s):i_"q >

ProjectName:________ Client Project Numbenwﬂﬁi%vﬂx_(ﬁ-_
well Description; 2° () & Well Type: Stainiess Steel

1s weil secured? YES / NO Type of lock / lock number: _D:IP_I’LIL./_M_-.._.
Observations/Comments:

Purge Method: Teflon Disposable Bailer(Centrifugal pump}GRUNDFOS Redi-flow pump Other:

Pump lines:  NEw [ (CLEANED) Barter tines: (UEW) / CLEANED

jMethod of cleaning pump: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Others
Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:

Sampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer { Disp. PvC bailea Redi-Flow 2 pump Other:

pH Meter Serial Num 31_'1‘_3_31@ @ 10  Specific Conductance Meter Serial Number FROQISOSI(
Date(s} Calibrated: {3 [ 93 Specific Conductance Meter Red-lined@f NO
Method to measure water Ievei:_s;tf.!;‘!ii'._ Product Thickness:
water Leve! st Start__ 8./ 2 Water Level Prior to Sampling: 935
D=, 94 minus @ . { - = _La,_ﬂ_l_ times %" <_jd.>_ gallonsfone casing volume
I3 times 4 -49. 3 gallons for i lumes
k"= 0.163 (2 well) k"= 0.653 (4" well k=146 (6" well)
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS -
Specific
Date | Time |Discharge} pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Color Comments
{gallons) o] {umhos/em) | (NTU's)

Tafeld:31] 0 J630] 1B 1920 | (3.9 |dex
L 1935 20 lede| 185 1050 | 30.5 |2y

9:3 | 30 |64 | |18.8 11080 | 233 | "«
9:53] 4o Je.s% | /83 | jloo | 313 | ¥
V .51 50 (658 | Bl [1050 | 119 |G

0:12 146, 63 | @M | 1010 45.4 "

o _ ——— -

“[?/ % Agl;‘;ampl —

Total Discharge:i___gallons - Casing Volumes Removedl._".!:.;___..__l ]
Method of disposal of discharged water: 55 asum rum '
Date{Time sampled: lbhf_&_m__ Analysis:_EPA_Mcthed R340

Comments;
QA/QC:_NoNE 2 as Eq.Blank Duplicate MS/MSD  Split

sampled By: 9. Fonenen /S Lae

Environmental Sampling Services]

443 Donegal Way, Lafayette, CA 93539¢
Tel/fax: (510) 372-8108




Environmental Sampling Services [weil 1dentification.: . MW =2
WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s):__. 1=1-9¢

Project Name: Srove. Valvg Client Project Number___PR&1 08
Weil Description: 2" @ & well Type:  (VC)  Stainless Steel

Is well secured? @;’ NO Type of lock / lock number: _Polphan,

Observations/Comments:

Purge Method: Teflon Disposable Bailer GRUNDFOS Redi-flow pump Other:

[Pump liness NEw ¢ m Batler lines: { CLEANED
Method of cleaming pump: Alconox  Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:
Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water Other:
Sampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer C@ Redi-Fiow 2 pump  Other:
hPH Meter Serial Number: dTIRE4 @)NF) 10  Specific Conductance Meter Serial Number F3016S

Date(s) Calibrated:_LjﬂlﬁE Specfic Conductance Meter Red-lined: @f NO
Method to measure water level: SeinSY  Product Thickness:___hifh
Water Level at Start____+. 3L Water Level Prior 1o Sampling:
TD=24. 5L minus_1.32_- _16.5  times «* = 103 callons/one casing volume
10T times ¥ = 43 __ gallons fo sing volumes
Ko §0.163 (27 well) & = 0.65 " weill) k'=1.46 (6" weil)
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS
Speific ‘
Date | Time |Discharge] pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Color Comments ’
(gallons) Q) (umbhosfom) | (NTU's)

Al lwsr | 3 00 | 7a | B0 % |dady
5% b 646 | g0 | 3%00 Nz | “Sddryeited.
.08 24 |6 | g8 | 94co Jo. “ '

el | 32 le.Cl | 1ge | 3uso gy | * any @ FBaef
%al 40 (@73 | B84 | 3330 5 “
1294 | 48 063 | B8 | 330 2R :
__n_r.-ﬂ-r 58 |o@le| 8.1 | sBio 4 | "

e —m - PE—

| zsalssamol6az | 28 | 3300 | 0.0

Total Dischargm_.__&_a_’__gaﬂons Casing Volumes Removed:_ifd._s____ 1
fMethod of disposal of discharged water:_lo_lakelled barre )

Date/Time sampled: //A[86 @ 1230 analysis:__$240

Comments:

QA/QC: NoLE @ i as Eq.Blank Duplicate MS/MSD  Split _

Sampled By: N/se Environmental -ﬁmm&wims ‘

443 Donegg§ Way, Lafayette, CA 93539
TaliFax: (510) 372-8108




Environmental Sampling Services [Weil ldentification.:._____WMAW =3
WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s):_ -4-96

Project Name: __fiEEEEES Grve Valve Cliertt Project Number: PR I08
well Description: 2" Y, 6" Well Type:  PVC  Stainless Steel

Is well secured? YES /(NO) * Type of lock / lock number: _Delphin- Correded ; need
Observations/Comments:__ tplaer ment lock,

Purge Method: Teflon Disposable Bailer Centrifugal pump)GRUNDFOS Redi-flow pump Other:
Pump lines: NEW / Bailer lines: @ CLEANED

Method of cleaning pump: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:

———

Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox  Liquidnox Tap Water Gther:

Sampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer @ Redi-Flow 2 pump  Other:

pH Meter Serial Number: 'Zﬂiﬂ_@ ) IOM_Speciﬁc Conductance Meter Serial Number:
Date(s) Calibrated: 1-Q -GIL Specific Conductance Meter Red-l'med:@f NO
Method to measure water Ievel:_g’.ﬂ_"_‘,"_,‘_‘i_____ Product Thickness:

Water Level at start__1.OB Water Level Prior to Sampling:____ /#8000

TD= 4.9 minus_[:03 - 15.% times k" =_1Q_421_ gallonsfone casing volume
12.29 times &__ - 41| gallons for

casing volumes

k"= 0.163 (2" well) %= 0.653 (8" well)  "k"=1.46 (6" well)
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS
Scecific
Date | Time |Discharge! pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Color Comments
_(g_allons) {c) (umios/cm) | (NTU's)

/e | 9 32 | (3.5 | 3010 | 784 m
0:99| o 6551 8.0 | 3llo L {7 b
ozl 24 |6.S50| ige | 3uO s | ° |dw o
K| %2 |66 mo | 3020 | o5 | Y |« wgzg
1234 Y9 a2 0.0 | (28 | 3080 ik
y |33 Y8  les0 | [28 | 3990 | 33z |53

_" ' - _ e ]
1/glggga:p, Aft. sampll g, 59 118 ;QEQ a4 (ks

3
Total Discharge:__ia______gauons Casing Yolumes RemovedJi__.

Method of disposal of discharged water:_10_lalwled ‘oarre)

[Date/Time sampled: _YA(Alr #1208  analysis.____EPA 740
JComments:
QA/QC;_MW_‘E_WM&,@M__ as  Eq. 8lank @ MS/MSD  Split
Sampled By: v Environmental Sampling Services}
443 Donegai Way, Lafayette, CA 94549‘_
Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108




ATTACHMENT 3 - Laboratory Analytical
Reports for Groundwater
Monitoring Events
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ROVE VRLVE HOUSTON TEL:

American Environmental Network

DQHS Ceritication: |72 L AIHA Accreditation: 11171

PAGE 1

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

6529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE. CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

P.0. NUMBER: PBS557B6

{

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On August 18, 1995, this laboratory raceived 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed Tor organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after com tetion of amalysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Sampies may be archived

by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Servicas at (510) 930-9090.

Sy Lld=r

LarryéRlein
t.aboratory Director

94573 « (510) YH-9080 « 1FAX (5101 930-0256 o

— 3440 Vincem Road Mensant Hill. CA
Analvtical Services for the Environment
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PAGE 2
l GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR co.
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/9%
l AEN LAB NO: 9508245-01 DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/9%
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245 REPORT DATE: 09/06/95
' CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
] e CASH RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED
l VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240

Acetone 67 -64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
l Bromodichlorcmethane 75-27-4 NO 5 ug/L (8/23/95
8romoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
I 2-Butanone 78.93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 18/23/95
l Chlerobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/85
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2.Chloroethyl Vinyl fther 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/l 08/23/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Dibromochlioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
' 1.2-Dichlaroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 12 5 ug/L 08/23/95
I trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L (08/23/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
i Fthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
2 -Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L (08/23/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/lL 08/23/95
l 4-Methy-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/65
1.1.2,.2-Tetrachlcroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
I Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND S ug/L 08/23/95
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
. Trichloroethene 76-01-6 46 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/92
Yinyl Chleriae 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%85
l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

I = = Yalue at or above reporting limit
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JALYE HOUSTON

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9508245-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

8P - o
Auerican fnvironmenta

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

= B =)
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{ Networ

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/95
REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

METHOD/ REPCRTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Butanane 78-83-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/9%
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L (08/23/95
Chlorocethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%%
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/lL 08/23/95
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.1-Dichlorgethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-39-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/t 08/23/G5
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/lL 08/23/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L - (8/23/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/95
4-Methyl-Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 NO 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
1.1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9
1.1,1-Trichlercethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/lL 08/23/95
Trichlorosthene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L (8/23/9%
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9S
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%

ND =

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/95
REPORT DATE: (9/06/95

SAMPLE ID: MW-3
AEN LAB NO: 9508245-03

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
YOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/95
Sromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/85
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%5
Carbon Tetrachloride £6-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 8/23/95
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L (8/23/95
2-Chlaroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/t 08/23/95
Chloroform 67 -66-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Chloromethane 74.87-3 ND 10 ug/L 0B/23/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L (8/23/95
1.2-Dichloroethane - 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ‘19 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 186-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
¢is-1,3-Dichiorapropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9S
2-Hexanone £81-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/9%
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.1,2.2-Tetrachigroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND S ug/L 08/23/93
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9°
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 1,400 5 ug/L 08/25/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Xylenes. Total - 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/55

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = yalue at or above reporting Timit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9508245
CLIENT PROJECT IB: -

i ntrol_and Proie r
?‘!1”1:aboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.
inici

Labaratory Control Sample (LCS)/Mothod Splkel{s): tantrol samles of known composition. LCS and Method Spike

dats are used to vatidate batch analytical results.

or solid) with soced gusntities of specifie compouncs eand

Matrix Spike(ay: Aliquot of a sanpia ( auecus
tx spike and metrix spike dupl icate QC data are agvisory.

subjected 5o the entire snalytical procedure. Wetr
Method Blank: An amalytical contrel congigting of all resgoents, irtermal standards, s surrogate standarda
carried theough the entire analytical process. Used to moni tor laboratory backgroun snd reagent econtamination.

4ot Derected (ND): Hor detsctwd at or abave the reporting limit.

Retative Parcent Difference (RFD): AR indicatien of method precision based on duplicsto amalysis.

Reporting Limit (RL)z The lowest cancentration routinely determined during lLaboratocy cperations. The L is
goneratly 1 to 10 times the method Decsction Limtt (MDL). peporting limits are metrix, mathod, arxd anatyts
cependent and take into account any diluttions performed es part of the anotysis.

hewical behewior, but arc not fourd

Surrogatest Orgenic compounds which ere gimilar to snalytes of intersst ing
in orwironmentsi semples. Surrogates are soced to all blanks, ¢siibration and chreck standards, sampies, snd
spikad sampies, Surrogste recovery is monitored as an indication of scccptsble cample preparation end

insTrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: indicates result ocutside of establishec lLaboratory GG Limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l METHOD: EPA 8240
| AEN JOB NO: 9508245
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
I Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
l Percent Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichloro- p-8remofiuoro-
l Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-d, benzene
l 08/23/95 Mw-1 01 77 102 94
08/23/95 Miy- 2 02 80 101 95
08/23/95 MW -3 a3 83 98 95
i QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
l DATE ANALYZED: 08/23/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9508149-04
l INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
l QC Limits
Spike Average '
l Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
. 1,1-Dichloroetheng 50 84 10 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 96 6 71-157 25
Benzene 50 84 2 37-181 25
I Toluene 50 95 <] 47-150 25
{hlorobenzene 50 103 5 37-160 25
' Daily method blanks for a1l associated analytical runs showed no contamination
l at or above the reporting 1imit. _
wwse END QF REPORT *** |
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 09/26/95
6529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/14/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
AEN WORK ORDER: 9506203

CLIENT PRGJ. 1D: -
P.0. NUMBER: PBS5786

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On September 14, 1995, this laporaiory received 5 water sample(s).

Results of

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters.
quality contro]l

analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see
report for a surmary of OC data pertaining 1o This project.

samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of ip accordance with State ang rederal reguiations. Samples may be archived

by prior arrangement.

I you have any questions, please comtacl Client Services at {510} 530-9090.

Larry Klemn
Laporatory Directer




7-28-35 TUE 14:51

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9509203-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

AEN CALIFCRNIA

T4x NO. 5108300228

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CD.

7 44/%2

PAGE Z

DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/35%
REPORT DATE: 09/26/95

METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/%%
Benzene 71-43-2 NO 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
BromeTorm 78-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
Z-8utangne 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/85
Cardon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/5&
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chicroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/9E
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/721/¢%
Chicruform 67 -66-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/92
ChloromeThane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/%5
Dibremochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%5
1.1-0ichlioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L (9721/92
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND S ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethene /5-35-4 ND S ug/L 09/21/65
¢is-1,2-Dichiorocthene 156-59-2 18 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene 156-60-5 7 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.2-Dichigropropang 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/0%
cis -1.3-Oichioropropene 10061 -01-2 ND 5 ug/L 49/21/95
trans-1,3-Dichlercpropene 10061-02-6 NO 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
£tnylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
2-Hexanone 351-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Metnhylene Chleride 75-08-2 " ND 20 ug/L 09/§lf95
4-Metnyl-Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND S0 ug/L 09/£1/9§
Tyrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/l 09/21/85
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloreethane 79-34-5 ND S ug/L 09/21/S5
Terracnloreosthene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 49/21/9%
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/lL 09/21/95
1.1.1-Trichlercethane 71-33-9 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1.2-Trichicrogthane 76-00-% ND 5 ug/L 09/22/55
TricnloroeThene 79-01-6 54 S ug/L 06/21/92
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 NO S0 ug/L 09/21/85
vinyi Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/§lf95
xylenes, Total = 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/93s

= Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
= yalue at or apove reporting limt




SAMPLE 1D: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9509203-82
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -

AEN CALIFORNIA

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CQ.

P, 45/%3

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/%5
REPORT DATE: 09/26/95

METHQD/ REPCRTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetaone 67-64-1 ND 100 uwg/L 09/21/9%
3enzene 71-43-2 ND S ug/L 09/21/95
3romodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromomethane 74-33-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/92
2-3utanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/t 09/21/%5
Carpon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
Carpon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L Q9/21/9%
Chiorohenzene 108-30-7 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/2L/9%
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 0g9/21/9s
Chloroform §7-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chioramethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/9%
Dibromochlorcmethans 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 058/21/95
1.1-Uicnlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/88
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-g6-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%5
1.1-Dichigroethene 75-35-4 ND S ug/L 09/21/%%
cig-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/98
1.2 Dichloropropane 78-37-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
¢is-1,3-0ichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/lL. 09/21/25
trans-1.3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 NO 5 ug/L 09/21/9¢
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L Q9/21/9%
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 NC 20 ug/L 09/21/95
4d.Methy1-Z-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Styreneg 100-42-& ND 5 ug/L 09/21/8%
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9¢
1.1, 1-Tricnloroethane 71-55-06 ND 5 ua/L 09121/9;
1.1.2-Tricnhiorcethane 78-00-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/83
Trichlorosthene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/65
Yinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/93
yinyl Chicride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/92
Xyienes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/21/0%

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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PAGE 4
I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
I AEN LAB NO: 9509203-03 DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - .
METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
I ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l yolatile Organic Compounds  EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
! Rromodichiorumethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95%
Bromoform 75-25-2 NO 50 ug/L 09/21/595
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
I 2-Bulanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Carbon Tetrachioride 66-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
I Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Chioroethang 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
 o_Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Chioroform 67 -66-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
J Crororethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ua/L 08/21/35
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75.34-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
I 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
l 1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
l Ezhyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 00/21/35
2 -Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 09/21/95
I 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108 -10-1 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
i Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
17§ 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Tetrachlorogthene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
I Trichioroethene 79-01-6 1,200 R0 ug/L 09/21/93
Viny] Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 09f21/9§
Yinyl Chioride 78-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/65
I ¥ylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
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SEP-26-88 TUE 14:%53 AEN CALIFORNIA FaXx NO. 51093002t86 P4

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: (9/14/9S
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-03 DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/82
REPORT DATE: 09/26/9%

AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting Timits elevated due to high jevels of targel
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 4imit
* = Value at or above reporting Timit




SAMPLE ID: MW-3-0UP
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-04

AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

~a¥% NO.

c109300256

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

= 48/zz

PAGE B

DATE SAMPLED: 05/14/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/93
REPORT DATE: 09/26/9%

METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acctone £7-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 06/21/9%
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 19/21/95
8romodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L N9/21/95
8romomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
2-8utangne 78-83-3 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95
Carbon Disuifide 78-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 19/21/95
Carpon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/lL 09/21/95
Chleorobenzene 108-80-7 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Chioroform 67 -66-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Chigromethane 74-37-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Oibromochloremethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/55
1.2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/98
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 06/21/95
cis-1.2 Dichloroethene 1586-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/65
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9E
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 NO 50 ug/L 0g/21/9z
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 80 ug/L 09/21/95
rrans-1.3-0ichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 019/21/9%
Ethyibenzane 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/%%
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 wg/L 09/21/9%
Methyiene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 09/21/98
L-MeTnyl-Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND RO0 ug/L 08/21/98
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 19/21/9%
1.1,2.2-Tetrachioroathane 78-34-5 ND 50 ug/lL 06/21/92
Tetracnloroethene 127-18-4 ND 80 ug/L 09/21/2%
Toiuene 108-38-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/98
1,1.1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/l 09/21/G%
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-30-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/25
Trichicroethene 78-01-5 1.200 5¢ ug/L 09/21/95
Yinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 wg/L 09/21/%3
Yinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/8%
xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/9%



SEP-26-35 TUE 14:54 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO. £1093002c8 P.48/%:2

PAGE 7

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3-DUP DATE SAMPLED: (09/14/65
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-04 DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/95
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevatad due to high levels of Larget
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected 4t or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue at or above reporting 1imit
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S-28-35 TUE 14:55 AEN CALIFORNIA

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE 1D: TRIP BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9509203.05
AEN WORK CRDER: 9509203
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

~aX NC. S1083002%8

P.20/zz

PAGE ¢

DATE SAMPLED: (09/14/95
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
REPORT DATE: 09/26/98

METHOD/ REFORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67 «64~-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/98
Zenzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
3romodichloromethane 75-27 -4 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/95
BromcTorm 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L (09/21/95
Sromomethane /4-83-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/92
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/8%
Carbon Disulifide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/98
Carbon ietrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/98
Chloropenzane 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/45
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
z-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/85
ChioroTorm 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/935
Chloromethane 74-37-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/08
Oibromochiioromethane 124-48-1 NO 5 ug/L 08/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9§
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%5
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/85
“rans-1,2-Dichlaroethene 1586-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1,3-D1chloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1.3-Dichigropropeng 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 9/21/93
2-riexanone 591-78-6 ND 20 ug/L 09/21/95
Methylane Chlaride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 09/21/95
4-MgThyi-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/85
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/8%
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/95
Tatrachlorgethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/l 09/21/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND & ug/L 09/21/95
1.1, l-Trichloresthane 71-83-6 NG g ug/L 09/21/9§
1.1, Z-Trichigrogthane 79-00-3 ND g ug/L 09/21/95
Trichiorgethens 78-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/93
Vinyi Acsrtate 108-05-4 ND 80 ua/L 09/21/8%
Yinyi Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 03/21/2%
Xylenes, Tetal 1330-20-7 NU 10 ug/L 09/21/9E

* = vajue at or above reporting limit

*ND = Not detectad at or abgve the resorting 11mit



p-ae-% TUE 14:55 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NO, 5108300256

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9509203
CLIENT PROJECT 1D: -

Quality Control and Project Summary

A1l laboratory quality control paramet
Yimits.

pefinitiom

Laboratory Centrol Sample tLES) Methed Spikelsds control samples of
data are wsed to validote betch angiytical resulls.

subjected To the ontire snaiytieat procedure.

| comgisting of all reagents.

Hethed Blank: An snalytical contro
used to monitor laboratory packground and

ecarricd threugh the entire snslytical process.

Hot derscted at of above the reporting Limit.

Not Datected (ND):
jon of method precision based on cuplicate amailysis.

pelative Percent Differsnce (RPD): AR indicat

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentrati
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection L
drpancent and take into account any dilutions per

jmit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method,
$ormed as part ot the anolysis.

nalytes of InTerest in chasical beh

Surrogatest frganic compounds which sre similar to a
in environoental samples. Surregates are agged to al
spiked samplgs. Surrogate racavery 18 menitored as an

imstrumental performance.

Surrogates dituted out.

.

P

#: Indicetes resuit outside of astaptished luboretory &C limita.

P.51/83

PAGE 9

ars were found TO be within gstablished

known composition. LCS and Method Spike

Matrix Spikets): Aliguot of 3 sample (acueous or solid) with added cuantities of specific compounds and
Matrix spike and mateix spike duplicate QC dsta are agvisory.

internal stsndards, snd surrogate standards
reagent contamination.

on routinety derecmined auring leboratory operations. The R iz
and analyte

avior, but arc not found

i planks, caiibretion and check stondards, zamples, and
indication of acceprable sempic preparat

ion ard



7-26-9% TUE 14:%6 AEN CALIFORNIA FAX NC. 5108300288 F.52/53

PAGE 10
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9509203
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER _
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichioro- p-Bromofluoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-d, benzene
09/21/95 MW -1 a1 112 92 90
09/21/95 MW-2 02 113 95 94
09/21/95 MW-3 03 108 94 32
09/21/95 MW-3 DUP 04 112 92 91
09/21/95 TRIP BLANK Q5 114 93 83
qQC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 09/19/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9509150-02
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Rocovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dicnioroethenc 50 104 <l 58-185 25
Trichloroethene 50 101 8 71-157 25
Benzeng 50 95 & 37-151 25
Toluene 20 a7 5 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 93 5 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting 1imit.

*= CND OF REPORT ™™
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SrROVE 4QLU§7HGUSTGN TEL:T1I-568-8731 Sep 22 95 8:32 No.,Q04d P17
J/ -
- 4 PAGE
,//// GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLY ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 33/18/%%
AZM LAD WO: ?%03245-02 DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/%u
ABN WORK ORDER: 3508245 . REPORT DATE: C8/23/79
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -~ '
METHOD / REDORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RISTLT LINIT ONITS ARALYZED
YOQa in Watwr by 85240 IPA 3240
Acwtone E7e64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/74%3
Benzene 71-43-2 MD 5 w/L 68/33/55
Bromodi chloromethane 75-27-4 NB $ ug/L 08/23/3%
Bromolorm TBe25=2 ne - 5 ug/T G8/23/9%
EZromemethane T4-83-% ND 10 ug/L 28/23/9%
I-3unanone 78-93-3 ND. 100 ug/L QB/33/% -
Cazbon Disulfide 78-15-0 N 10 ug/l 08/23,57
Carncn Tetraciiloride 58-23-5 ND 5 ug/L o8/23/9%
Chlocrobenzens 1NE=-50-T ND 5 uy/L 08/33/%~
Chlozroathane 75-00-3 NT 10 w3/L 08/23/35
2-Crigyoechyl Vinyl Ether 110~-75-8 ND 20 uvwg/L 98/23/9%
thlaoroferm 67-66-3 D 5 ug/%L g8/ /13/87
Chloromechane T4-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 28/23/%3
Dibremechlozomechanc 124-48-1 WD 5 g/l 13- Var s Fiiay
i, i-Dichlgroethane 75-34~3 ND § ug/L 08/23/%%
1,2-Dighlorcechans 107=-06-23 ND 5 ug/L 0R/23,6°
1,1l-Oichliazoethona TS=35=4 31 ] 5 ug/L - RB/23/7 5>
cis-1l, 2-Pichlorcecthens 156-89-2 b - N 5 wg/L Ra/2I/4%3
tzang-1i,2-Dichlorocethana 186-80-5 jire) 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
1,2=Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND £ g/ 08/23/%%
ciz~L,3-Dighlocopropene 10061 -901-5 o S uy/% Q8/Z3/%%
LsaiE~l, J=Dichloropzopene 10061~-02~% D g ug/L Q8/23/9%
ithvlibenzans 100-4Li-4 o] 8 ug/L n8/33./9%
2-Hexancne 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L oas23 /e
Mezhylenes Chlorzide 75=3%-3 ND 20 wg/L 08/23 9%
4-Mechyl-2~-pantanone 108-190-1 D 50 ug/L Q8733795
Styrons 100425 ND 5 ug/L 98/23/4%
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlozroechane T9=34-3 1) 3 ug/L Uss23/un
Tewsaliivz wellidue 127-49-4 ND £ ug/L 08723155
Teluana 108-88-3 un 5 ug/L Q8/23 90
1,%, LaTrichlorsathanas 71-58-4 D 5 ug/L V623797
1,2,2-Trichlozoacnane T9=00~5 KD 5 ug/L Q8/23/%%
Trichlorpechena 79-01-4 te * 5 ug/L 0g/22/9%
Viryl Acstata 108-05=-4 XD 50 uwe/T ag/23/9n
Vinyl Chloride T9-91-49 ND L0 ug/L 98/22/%5%
Aylenes, Total 13230-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23 /%%

ND =

NOU datecred ar or abova the reporting limict
« Yalue at or above reporting Limit

YINYOSIT0 NEY pOiLl (3M 36-22-I0%

$0/20 4 96Z00£6015 'ON A¥d



..II ..l. lll.
- )

A)
9]

30/E0 d

Sep

- . QS

rd PAGE
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMFLE ID: MW-2 DATE AAMPLED: 08/18/0%
AEN LAB NO: 9508245-02 DATE RECEIVED: 08718,%5
AEN WORK GRDKM: peulass RWPORT DATE: 0¥ UISVI
CLIZNT PROJ. ID: -
METEOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESTLY LIMIT URITS ANALYZED
VOCs in YMatar by B2440 BDA 9240
Acotons 6T=64-1 o 100 ug/L 08/33/%5
Benzens T1-43-~2 1] § ug/L 08/23/%%
Bramodichloromeshane TE3T=4 KD s ugl/h 08/22/95
Bromofomm 75-28e2 .- 5 ug/L oB/2a/9%
Rromomsthans 74-843-3 - I 10 ug/h DE/2374S
2-Bucancne 78-93-3 D 180 ug/L 08/23/9¢%
Carken Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ugs/L 88/s23/98
Qarben Taczachloxide 88-23-5 KD £ ug/L 08/22/%7%
Chlorcbensans 198=90+7 ¥D % ug/L Q8723720
hlorcathane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 48/23/73%
2-Chleorocethyl Vizyl Ether 110-75=-8 y1n) 10 ug/L QR/23/%5
Chlozoform 67-66-3 b1 T ug/% 08/25/95
Chloromeuhatie 74-87-3 v 10 ug/L 08/23/us
Dikremachlozomethane 124-48-1 . 13] 3 ug/L 08./23/%%
1,1=Dichloroechana 75-34-3 ND 5 ws/L 06/23/%5
1.2=Dichlorcechane 107-06-2 ND 5 wa/L 08/22/95
1,1-Dighlcroathene 75-35-4 XD s wg/L 08/23/%%
gis-1, 2-Dichlaxroethane 1555942 1) 5 ug/L 08/23/7%
srsns-1, J-Dlaonioroechens Lod-Su=3 L 5 uy/L ng/s3s98
i, 2-Dichloropropane T8~87-5 N 5 ua/L 08/23/3%
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene 10061-01-5 = s ug/L oB/23/5%
trang-1l, 3-Dicklaropropens 10081-02-6 | vef 5 ug/L 08/23/%H
Ethvlhensens 100~41l-4 KD 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
1-Hexanone 581-78-6 pored 50 ug/L 08/23,%5%
Macayvisns MMlarids JE_08 2 1] a8 ug/o nAf23/9=
4 -Mathyl-2-pencancns 108-30-1 mD 0 ug/L 08/23/9%
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 wg/L 08/23/9%
i,1,2,2-Tacrachloroetchans 79-34-5% ND 5 ug/L Q8/23/9%
Tacrachlorcesiene w27-18-4 XD 5 ug/L 08/23s%>
Tolusna 108~48-3 L v 3 ug/L 08/23/9%
1.1, i-Tzxghlorcechans 71-35~6 xe 5 ug/L 08/23 /9%
1,..2-Trichlorcachane 79-Q¢-% no 3 wg/b 08/23/3"
trichloxrsechens 79=QL=6 ND 5 ug/L QB/23/%5
Vviszyl Acetatz 108-05-4 e 50 ug/L 08/23/9%
Vvinyl hloride 15-01-4 a 12 ua/L 08/23/4%
Xylenes, Tozal 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23,3%3

ND « Yot detactaed at or above ths reporcing limit
¢ a Valum At or sluve sagucsCing limil
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SROVE /RLYE HOUSTON T3l Sep 22 2% 8§:3Z N0o.204d 7. 1.
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SAMELE ID: MW.3

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PRGZ ~

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/%%

ABN LABD MO: 2308345-03 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13.9%
ARN WORK CORDER: 3508245 REPORT DATE: 08/213/%%
asTew® PROJ. TB. -
XPTHOD/ RETORTING DATE
AL YOE CASS XESTLT LIMIT WITS ANALYZED
vOCs ia Watsr By 82490 ZPA 8340
Acertona 67-66-1 ND 100 ug/T 08/23 /9%
Senzene 71-43=2 o 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
Bromedichloremechane 78274 NC 5 ug/L 0B/23/3%
Bromozorm 75-25-2 17 ] 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
premometliane 74-33-9 RO 10 ug/u 0e/23/2%
2-Rurancne 79-83-3 b ) 100 ug/L oB/f23 /%%
Carpon Disulf.ide 75-15-Q byte) 10 wg/L 08/23/%~
Carbon Tastrachlorida S6-23=5% 3D s wg/L oR/22/9%
Thlorzsbenzane 108-530-7 s T ug/L e§/23/9
Chlioroechans T5-00~-3 Np 10 ug/L 0B/23/3%
2-Chilorcechyl Vimyl sther 110-75-8 1) 10 ug/L 08/23/¢5
C¢hloroZorm §7~66-3 ’ 5D 5 ug/u 08/23/9%
Chloromethans T4-87-3 ND 10 uwg/L 0a/23/9%
Dikromochloremathane 123ed48a1 NB S ug/L QR/A22/9%
1,1-Dicklarcathane 75 34-3 N> 5w/ uB/2L/95
%, 2~Dichlozoethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/s9%
1,l-Dichlereethenes 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/33/%-
¢is-1,2-Dighloraanhens 158=85-2 19 % ug/L 08/23/%%
srans-1,21-Dichloreschene 156+60=5 Np 5 ug/L g8/23,/9%
1 1 NInDIAEAMETMANN THer iy il 91N AT
¢ig=-1,3-Dighicropropens 16061=03=5 N 5 ug/L 08723755
trang-1, 3-Dichlozrupropens 10062-02-6 = 3 ug/L DY/RE/Y
By Leiaae 1Ue-41-4 m € ug/L 08/23.4%0
> HoMznong §01=78=4 1! 80 ngth aR/3%7/94
Meenylomna Chlorido I6=0P=1 oyl LITIRL 741 LY AT
2 «ngchyl- l-penaivie Le&-10-1 oy Lo weil 00 S22 10k
Styrene 100-42-5 ND S ug/m £R8/23,5¢
1,..2.2-Tecrachloroathans 79-34-5 NT 5 ugrh 08/23/95
Tacrachlovsechanc 137-18% XD > ugs/L 0B/23707
Tolusnuc 108-38-3 ¥p S ug/L QRS2I/G%
L.1.1-Trichloroetiaane 71-55-4 ND § ug/L . 98/23/9%
1,1, 2-Trichlawsachanae 79-00-5 ] 3 ugsL uB/23/v3
Teichkleroechene 79-01-6 {640} 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
wimyl Acamass 100-05-4 ND §Q ug/L Qv
Vinyl Chlorida 15-31-4 WD 10 ug/L JArIAfy
Yyienca, Total 1330-20-7 WD 10 ug/l 08723795
ND - Not detected AT or above the Twporting limit

- = Yalues at or above reporting limit

50/70 ‘¢
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American Environmental Network

; ‘Cerfifcate af Anclysi .3?%%%?TE
DOHS Certification: 1172 R AlHA Aocrediaion: 00
PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
11100 WEST AIRPORT BLVD. :
STAFFORD, TX 77477-3014 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 11/16/95-11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT .
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On November 17, 1995, this Jaboratory received 5 water sampie(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Resuits of
analysis are summarized on the foilowing page(s). Please see gquality controi
report for a summary of QC data pertaining-te-this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-2090.

"-..'.;‘ \i : -’-A ’
PN B
Larry/ Klein
Laboratory Director
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l GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/95
v o s DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
I CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
l ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
I Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
| 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/23/35
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95%
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l 1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
¢is-1.3-Dichlioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
I 4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5- ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
I Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
l * = Value at or above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: MW-1
AEN LAB NO: 951129002
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Qrganic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95%
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
€is-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 13 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 7 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 61 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Xyienes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/95

SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9511290-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/55
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/28/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/9%
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/65
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/85
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/725/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.400 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-03 : DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting Timit



SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE
AEN [AB NO: 9511290-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
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DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
8romodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95%
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/28/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichtoroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichlorgethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanane 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1,.2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.200 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-04 ' DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
REPORT DATE: 12/01/95

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9511290-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND S ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/729/95
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 30 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-80-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/28/95
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/28/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachicroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 5 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95

ND

* = Value at or above reporting limit

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
AEN JOB NUMBER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

Quality Control and Project Summary

,%m laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control sampies of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike cduplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control comsisting of all resgents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate anslysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory oparations. The RL is ‘
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and aralyte |
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to anelytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found

in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to atl blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and

spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as en indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established Laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9511290
INSTRUMENT: 12
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichloro- p-Bromofluoro- .
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-d, benzene
11/29/95  TRIP BLANK 01 104 97 92
11/29/95 MW-1 02 105 9l 89
11/29/95 MW-3 03 110 90 90
11/29/95  MW-3 DUPLICATE 04 106 90 a0
11/29/85  MW-2 05 109 92 99
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9511255-03
INSTRUMENT: 12
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichioroethene 50 104 4 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 106 8 71-157 25
Benzene 50 99 6 37-151 25
Toluene 50 99 <] 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 100 2 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

*** END OF REPORT ***
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I Chent ogelader o 3440 Vincem Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Address:  {LIC st Airpeed Blvd, fheent Road, Heasinl L LA F8< REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
WS S 1733300 Phone (510) 930-95090 > st
Sdatlornd 17 FFHI- 390 ) Aol 2a 00
PR E—— n FAX (510 930-0256 Lab Job Mumber: A o
Contact: Ll Tafen o
. o el Lab Destination:
Alil. Conlact: AR o
Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Sand invoice To: Lab Conlact:
Dale Resulls Required:;
. # . : ; )
2 = M 3 Same s N | Date Reporl Required: 1% 11 vv AT
Client Phone No.: Lt %) _ &"E:J - A
Client FAX No.: ) Tt~y
— / ANALYSIS /
Send Report To: (1} or 2 (Circle one)
Ciient P.O. No. Y L L Ol H Client Project 1.D. No.:
Sample Team Member (s) Sdephien 1inesn !To\d.:.( Lee. ! ESS)
o '
Lab Clien Sample Ai Dol |samplel poef | Mo TR L
Number Identification Volume Collected | TYPE " Aeont | cont. I/ Commenls / Hazards
AR T Rlank iindis Tl e U A bepda | L -
(el et BN STTY B "I‘?ﬁ;g/ﬂefz O fid 3 i .
03 A gl = I BN NN R
ot Al end T L phents ‘T'f"‘f?f-'/nmi-“ [ AT Dl o I N N I -
oo oo Meo- a sfpsfap| b e L Y bl L e 3
=
Relinquished by: 1§ N ‘1‘___1\ L DATE L g e TME Received by: . DATE TIME
{Signalure) Va’f“‘%_ RN ey 120 |(Signature) | ' pape s e ol T T LA R N -
Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: ‘ DATE TIME
(Signature) (Siygnature)
Relingquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
{Signature) (Signature)
Method of Shipment tab Commenlts

*Sample type (Specily):. 1) 37mm 0.8 pym MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 Hm polycaib. filler
9) Charcoal tuba  6) Silica gel tube {:Z) Waie[} 8) Scil 9) Bulk Sample

4) PVC filter, diam.
10) Other

pore size _____

COPIES: WHITE - JOB FILE

11) Gther

YELLOW - PROJECT FILE

MMK - CLENT
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: Certificate of Analysis
DOHS Certification: 1171 AIHA Accreditaton: 11134
PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
6529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE., CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96

ATTN: BILL TALLENT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076

P.0O. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On January 9, 1996, this laboratory received 5 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

S K

Larrgy/ Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 » (3101 930-9090 « FAX (31(h 930-0256
Anaivrical Services for the Environment
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlorcmethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 16 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 7 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/9
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 6l 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13796

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 uwg/L 01/12/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 wg/L 01/12/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 01/12/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9%
Chlorebenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9%¢6
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/9%%
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9%
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1,2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
EthyTbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 01/12/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1.1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 1,400 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L G1/12/9%
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-02 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PRQGJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: Mw-3 DUP
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 96(1076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Emvironmental Network

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 01/16/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/9%
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 01/16/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/9¢6
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L (1/16/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
2-Chloroethyi Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/%6
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/56
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/9¢
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
trans-1,3-Dichlioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 01/16/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/9%
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 wg/L 01/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,100 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 uwg/L 01/16/96
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUP DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-03 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ - REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting Timits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




American Environmenial Nerwork

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/56
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlaroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichtoroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,1-Dichtoroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Z-Hexanaone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/9
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%6
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 7 5 ug/lL 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

non




SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-43-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L (1/13/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L (1/13/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropensg 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
4-Methyl-Z2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.1-Trichlaroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

Quality Control and Project Summary

;]:m laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a semple (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and metrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all resgents, internsl standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reparting Limit (RL}: The lowest concentration routinely determined curing Laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit {(MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any ditutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to snalytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmentai samples. Surrogates are added to all blenks, calibration and check standards, samples, and

spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9601076
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1,2-Dichioro- p-Bromofluoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-d, benzene
01/13/96 MW-1 01 98 99 91
01/12/96 MW-3 02 101 91 87
01/16/96 MW-3 DUP 03 110 96 95
01/13/96 MW-2 04 86 96 a1
01/13/96 TRAVEL BLANK 05 - 99 96 89
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 01/05/9
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9512290-07
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
qQC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 84 20 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 93 15 71-157 25
Benzene 50 127 4 37-151 25
Toluene 50 99 2 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 98 1 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

*% END OF REPORT ***
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 12/27/95

11100 WEST AIRPORT BLVD.

STAFFORE, TX 77477-3014 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/95

ATTN: BILL TALLENT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9512230

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On December 18, 1995, this laboratory received 2 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Piease see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

[f you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Nl
Swer” )T
Lar#y Klein
Laboratory Director
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO..

( Pre ~'7£Eﬁ7ﬁ4£u7ﬁ DATE SAMPLED: 12/18/95
A DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/95

REPORT DATE: 12/27/95

SAMPLE Ib: PORT-1
AEN LAB NO: 9512230-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9512230
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 12/20/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 12/20/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/85
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 27 * 5 ug/L 12/20/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 12/20/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 12/20/95
4-Methyl1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 12/20/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.1.1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 28 * 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 64 * 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 12/20/95
Vinyl Chlaoride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting 1imit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

l SAMPLE ID: PORT-3 (Posr"fff"”“"'g”") DATE SAMPLED: 12/18/95
AEN LAB NO: 9512230-02 DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9512230 REPORT DATE: 12/27/95

l CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

i METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 wg/L 12/20/95

l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/206/95
Bromofarm 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
l Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 12/20/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 12720795
l Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 wug/L 12/20/95
l Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
I 1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
l trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
2-Hexangne 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 12/20/95
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 12/20/95
I 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 12/20/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
l Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
l 1.1.2-Trichtoroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 12/20/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 12/20/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
l Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 12/20/95
I ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB MUMBER: 9512230
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

Quality Control and Proiect Summary

f]m laboratory gquality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

tefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate betch anelytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added guantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, intermal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reegent contamination.

Not Derected (ND}: Not detected at ar above the reporting (imit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indicarion of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory cperations. The RL is
genaraliy 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting lLimits are macrix, method, and analyte
deperdent and Take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, caiibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked sampies. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

B: Surrogates difuted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established Laborataory QC limits.




American Emironmental Nemork

PAGE 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9512230
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1,2-Dichioro- p-Bromofluoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-d, benzene
12/20/95 PORT-1 01 112 a7 95
12/20/9% PORT-3 02 108 100 97
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9512195-05
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
' QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 120 4 58-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 104 <1 71-157 25
Benzene 50 113 3 37-151 25
Toluene 50 99 3 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 101 1 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

*** END OF REPORT ***
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